@

SUPREN L G with heiirsSAL
KINGS TON
JAMAICA

‘qu ol Book

id THE SUPREME COURT CF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA
IN COMMON LAW

SUIT WO. C.L. 1985/R-008

BETWEEN RIXON RICHARDS PLAINTIFF
A N D BAWK OF JAMAICA : FIRST DEFENDANT
A N D FLTZROY SCOTT SECCND DEFENDANT

Tr. E.B. Manderson-Jones for TFlaintiff.

Mr. Alton Morgan for Defeundant,

HEARD: ANDARY 28, 29, 30, 1991
MAY 12 AND 13, JULY 5, 1991

REID, J. (AG.)

Plaintiff is a commissioned Land Surveyor employed to the Ministry
of Construction. ©On 10th July, 1984 he was driving his Ford Escort station
wiaggon from Kingston to Yallahs in St. Thomas, with him his wife aud two
children. At 8:00 p.m. he had just negotiated a left hand curve ascending
a gradient when his car collided with a Suzuki jeep driven by second defendant
but owned by first defendant, the Bank of Jamaica. Maintaining his 1100 c.c.
engine at 30 m.p.h, in third gear along a winding rcadway plaintiff had
completed a series of hair-pin curves, the last being. according to him, "more
a U~bend than an S~bend ... 150 feet in line length™. To his left on the
corner was an embankment two to three feet high and he had seen the lights of
the vehicle approaching before impact. His modified answer under crogs--exam—
ination was that he had not geen the direct beam of light but only the
“impression of the lights on the landscape at a tangent to the curve",

fter the collision his car cams to rest facing the direction from

whick it had been proceeding and the other vehicle overturned, resting roof
down,

Plaintiff denied taking the corner wide and thereby cau§ing the accident.:
He admitted that he had neithex applied’his brakes nor had hcwswung for there
was no time to react evasively. He was trapped in hig car which was consider-
ably damaged, his injuries - a shattered pelvis, fracrured right ankle, cuts

and bruises. Since hospitalization he walks with a walking~stick and occa~



W

()

-2 -

slonally uses crutchesz. Although able to bend, he can nc longer squat, stoop
or rotate; he now limps; his right ley shortened an inch.

His wife Olga Richavrds who herself sustained a fractured hand, testified
that from the front passenger seat at 1aft, she had seen the oncoming lighté,
Wnen shown a statemeunt recorded on 16th Qctober, 1284 (Exbibit 3) she admitted

having therein stated:

"The oncoming vehizle which was travelling toward
Eingstow was travelling on its left hand®,

Re--oxamined, she sald that the vehicle "must have been" travelling on
plaintiff's path of the moadway. Surprisingly, she wau not asked to explain
the inconsistency which fhe sipgnad statement introduced.

Simroy £1lis was & passenger in the Suzuki jeep and he testified before
gecond defendant did., Rliis says he had seen appreaching lights and vouched
that his driver had braked before impact after which both vehicles came to rest
on defendant's path of the roadway, a car's length apaxt. The occupants of
both vehicles ware mzent off for treatment, only he remaining until the police
arrived. The roadwsey was unchaaged even up to 12th May, 1991 vhen he visited
to measure same and find It twenty feet wide.

Fiteroy Scott testifind that driviang the jeep on the business of the
Bank, he was on nc haste while returning from Prospect in §t. Thomas and he
was proceeding 2t 30-35 w.p.h.; he had seen oncoming lights as he approached
a right-hand bend (described in his statement to the police, as he admits,

a left hand bend). 1In an effort to aveid s collision, with his left road

wheels he traversed the covrzaponding road shoulder which he saild was one

foot wide, aithough in the wituess-box he demonstrated a metrs or so. Following
the collision he knew nothing 2lse until being aware that he was in hospital.

Mr. Morgan submitted that it was significant that th: ovidence from
both pides disclosed that the collision occured just as plaintiff had made his
exit from the cormer and that both vehiclég had come €0 rest on defendant's
path of the roadway. Plaintiif’s car had rotated through 180° without any
impact on the embankmeni tc his left. The assessor's veport, in evidence by

consent and deseribing the danaged sections would suggest that the impact was



uot head-ou. The conclusicn, he gubmitted, was that plaintifi’s own negli-~

wholly the cauze of the accident.
Dr, Mandersom=Jones would persuade the Court vo find that the impact
waz 80 Ilnstancaneous that theve was no time {or evasive zetion by plaintiff:

that the proper interpretstica of plaintifffs ovidence vas that the apprcach-

ing iiphrs had cszst “a zullo

g5 the landsceapa’™. To accept that

defendant drivew spad on to the voad shoulder would be preposterous ifor

i~

an dmpact in such circumctences should surely have precipitated the jeep over

L.n.
:!
o
8
&
[«
=0
Faan
2
[
[
S,
L
B
5
6]

gl to defendant's iefy); dn fact the jeep had

sverturnad wheels up.,

¥liis testlfied, the gradient was wo

ver than that along Church Street aearby, why should the driver have been
applying brakes continucusly for twenty chalne back? In fine, be submitted,
the cause of the accldent poluted to the Bank's driver:

1, Driving on ihe wrong cside of the roadway

2, Failing to siow down while descending a gradient and approaching a

3. Failing to give adeguace and timely warning
4, Tailing to moke or keep a2 proper looksout,

I must hers comment on the daarth cof avidenre to indicate the location

of the point of impoet. No attempt was made to identi with either vehicle the

casual mention of a2 tire lupros

ssion on the roadway. The demeanour of zach

witness regpuctively calis for ne particular mention aspsrt frou where, as tiwe
racord shows, testimony had wanifiested incornsistentica. Havieg epitoulzed the
narrative given by wach, ¥ would only add that the undicpured evidence of
mutually approaching lights, whethor beoming directly ox ouliquely on the land-
secape, should have beecn o worning to each driver. in conclusion T do hold that
aach driver musi zhave the bilame for the collision and s T apportion liability
equally.

1

Plaintifi's injuries

Professor John Golding orthopaedic surgeon, well konown, and whose
rescci appears, by conseni, 2c Exhibit 2 explained as he testified, that

plaintiff’s severe linmp waig part

47 due to the one-inch shortening of the limb



e
N

VN
N

and complicated by the stiffness of the hip. A nerve in the limb was damaged

and he is unable to raise his foot. The consequent peruwanent disability of the
lower 1limb due to shortendng was measured, says Professor Golding, at 10%; the
foot—drop at 35% and stiffuness at 45%. The overlapping itemisation resolves
itself as 707 of the lower liamb or 26% of the whole man., Impairment could be
reduced by surgically transferving a spare tendon from the back of the leg to
the front and thereby eliminate the foot~drop; the cost of such surgery being
approximately Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00). Likewise, a hip replacement
procedure costlag some Fiitsan Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) would improve

the function of the hip by 757 to 80% - clearly to the advantage of plaintiff
who at age forty-two would not run the risk of osteo-arthritis, Plaintiff
would then be able to sit or walk more easily and without pain, although
hardly able to play ecricket as a fast bowler, says Professor Golding. Despite
the prospect of alleviation of his persisting discomfort, plaintiff is unwilling
to presently undertake the hip surgery. While recuperating in hospital in 1934,
says he, a Doctor then atiending him had recommended that the hip surgery would
noct be advisable for someone under fifty vears of ape. Under normal activity,
the replacement had 2 projected life gpan of twenty vears. Were plaintiff to
undergo the surgery and then resume his normal occupation that period could be
less. A second siwmilar operation would entail far greater risk and be likely
not to last as long. Thiz advice prowpted him to postpone the hip replacement
srocedure., Not until his wisit to Professor Golding in 1990 was he aware that
relief could be had by the tendon crausfer operation. The preceding portion
of plaintiff’'s narrative, clearly hearsay, explains plaintiff's not availing
himsclf hitherte of the surgical proecedure. The higher estimate of Twenty
Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) for the hip replacement procedure told to plaintiif,
1 cannot use in the award of damages as expenses teo accyue in the future. Since
damages both already accrucd and prospective must be assessed at one and the same
time, the combined figures of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) and Fifteen Thovye
sand Dollars ($15,000.30) ziven by Professor Golding will be computed in the
asgessment.

Plaintiff says he iz wo longer able to enjoy racreational pursuits of

cricket, football, table-tsnnls and dancing. No longer i3 he able to undertake



[
Ay
o

w5

survey jobs on rugged sites and his disability has lost him the opportunity
for advancement in the Hinistry of {oastruction. He iz no longer involved

in field surveying for the Mimictry. More recently, sayn he, there was the
prospect of secondaent for perdod of three yzars to a project sponsored by
the Canadian Internationzl Dovelopment Agency. This would have earned him
additional emoluments of betw~er Fifteen Thousand Doliars ($15,000.00) and
Twenty Thousand Dollars (§70,700.0Q0) per annum higher than of that which

he was receiving in 1284 as a senior executive surveyor -- the latter position
being next to that of Chinf Survevor. His emcluments ovor the years in the

Ministry were as follows:

1985 - »60 000,00
1986 - 40,000,000, thereafter he advazncad and in
1587 - $50,000.00

1988 - $60,500,00
1589 - $&3,000.00
1930 - $24,000,00
4Additionaily, he =sarned income from private surveys coanducted in the

x

afternoons and on wesk-enda., These comprised identificuzion report for

4

mortgage applications as wel

1 a3 rural smalil settlers’® surveys. His lost
income frow this cource over the period of hic incapacitation s not disputed
and will be reflected below in the award for ppecisl damages. Since his
partial recovery, he hag contisued this anciilary practice, now limited, he

58y%, by reason of his disabilicy. No attempt was made to elicit the extent

of this deminution.

Special Damages

During the first cuy = hearing, the defence consented to an amendment
of the plaintiff’s particulars of spacial damager with adjuztments as to

quantum. As wilil ajpy ¥, yot another amendnent was €0 come. hLoss of

incore representing the priv: surveys lost during plaintifi's twenty-eight
weeks incapacitatilon was not disputed so the agreed special damages at that

stage were:



RSN

- -
tiospital fees $ 2,%00.00
Drugs $ 225.00
(;;3 Physiotherapy $ 2,0060.00

Cue erutch 3 10G.00

28 weeks loss of 1ucoms $19,000.00

Motor vehicle {less raivage) § 7,000.00

Wrecker fee $ _35C.00

$31,575.00
An application fov the second amendment was unoppesed by Mr. Morgan
save on terms of one day’z coets as well as an adjournment to be granted to
<_f; the defence. Item 5(b) of gpecial damages introduced in the re-draft reads
as fcllows:
"5(B) Loss of sarnmingz from inability to embark
on full-time private practice from 10/4/34
to 31/1/91i, that is, 6% yearz 2 $250,000.00
BEY ADOUN ocoveocoucoosonnconoononsssascvoccco §1s625,000,00
Expenditure
COBt Of 5L‘ttx‘ﬂ.i{ UD‘ 00000000 $ 809000000
Expense at 30% c.coescoeccs $5487,500.00
¥ 567,500,00
(\ ) Gross earnings loss expendituie coocceseswso $1,057,500.00
LESS taX at ()Ilf.‘—’tf(lird V00000000V OO0O600OHVOSA QO $ 35 500 00
Net loss 0f 24YRANES ceceeessvesccscascccce 4 /05,000,0C"

The above computation folls to diccount the emoluments in fact earrned
from the Ministry over ths peviod in question as well as that from the resumed
part-time practice. Notice how the perlod runs precisely back to the very datu
of the accident! Aftoer cight vears with the Ministry, says Plaintiff, he was
getting readv to go inte privote practice as the volume thereof engaging him paxt-tim:

( indicated that there cculd be a conflict to the detriment of the time allotted

to his avocation with the Miniztry. From full-time private practice he would
have anticipated an incoms of batween Une Hundred Thousand Dollars {($100,000.0G>
and One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollers ($150,000.00) per annum, as he went
on to say, One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) over his official leval i

Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) ir 1984, He alsc sald that the average



yearly difference between the 1384 official level and the income anticipated
over these so-called lost years of private practice would have been Two
Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dellars ($250,000.00) per annum. The cost of
equipping himself in 1984 he would have expected to be “pretty close to
Eighty Thousand Decllars ($80,000.00)", a sum representing capital expenditure
and requiring financing, repayable over a three-~year period. Up to the time

of the accident he was enjoying a facility at Gentles Road where a friend

had afforded him the concession of office-gharing. The cost of renting an

office would not therefore have arisen in 1984, Does the enjoyment of this

facility point unequivocally to a contemplated change of career-status
considering that the office was used for his part-time practice? The fore-
going projection with reference to the commencement date as pleaded would
depict one who, but for the sccident, must have effectively terminated his
employment with the Ministry and on the date of the accident or the very next
day after, would have embarked on a full-time career as a private surveyor.
But, if was plaintiff himself who in testimony said that he was "getting
ready to go into private practice' as well as that he had made:

"No exploration in depth of costing for office

in private practice for this was then a little

way off, then projected for about the commence-

ment of 1985%,

If, as earlier stated, his disability prevented him from undertaking
surveys on rugged terrain and in fact lost him the opportunity for advance-
ment in the Ministry, can it be said that he had; in fact; been seriously
contemplating a career changz or had actually been at the point of departure
as pleaded?

His witness Mr. Barrington Dawkins, also a Commissioned Land Surveyor,

with the experience of ene year’s private practice following employment with

the Ministry, detailed as he was able, no doubt, to do,.the expenses incidental
to setting up practice. Ia view of the conclusions I will indicate on item 5(B),

T will dilate no further on Mr. Dawkins®' opinion as to income which should accrue

to a successful caoreer surveyor.

Dr. Manderson~Jones pleads his own blame worthiness for not having



.

included item 5(B) from the very start, labouring, as he was under the
impression that the issue of that item would be assessable as general damages.
Whatever the merits of éuch contrition; it does not derogate from the principle
that before a claim for loss of future earnings can succeed, there must be a
reasonable expectation that the plaintiff would have earned the sums alleged
to have been lost rather than a speculative possibility that he would have
earned them.
See Kemp v. Kemp on Damages - 3rd Ed. p. 24 (Eleventh Supplement).
Clearly therefore plaintiff claim for lost years’ income cannot be

sustained and his special damages must be limited to a computation based on
the quantum hitherto sct out.

General Damages

Although not obliged so to de, Plaintiff by an amendment inserted,

pleaded loss of carning capacity, which as Carey J.A. said in Gravesandy v.

Moore (Unreported) Supreme Court Civil Appeal 44/85 dated 14th February, 1986
... is an item of general damages coterminous
with pain and suffering®.

The judgment of Browpe L.J. in Moeliker v. Reyrollie & Company Limited
[1977] 1 All E.R. 9 supplies the test in determining whether or not this

item arises:

"In awarding damages for personal injury in a case
where the plaintiff is still in employment at the
date of trial, the Court should only make an award
for logs of earning capacity if there is a sub-~-
stantial or real, risk that the plaintiff will lose
his present employment of some time before the
estimated end of his working life".

The exercise,; therefore, of assessing and quantifying the present
value of the risk of tha financial damage the plaintiff will suffer should
that risk materialize, should only be conducted after the first part of
the test is applied. As Carey J.A., said in Gravesandy v. Moore (Supra):

"The claim for loss of earning capacity is more
likcly than not to arise where the plaintiff is
in employment at the time of trial or assessment,
for as Browne L.J. points out, if the plaintiff
is earning as much or more than he was earning
before he suffered injury, he can have no claim
for loss of carning capacity if he shoulid cver
lose his present job".



As the judgment further pointed out, the principles stated in the

judgment of Browne L.J. in the lMoeliker case apply egqually to a person who is
self-employed.

However, what we are concerned with is whethsr or not it applies to
the circumstances of plaintifif who has becn de facto partly self-emploved.

Apart from his evidencae that he has been conducting less private surveys

since his resumption, it iz clcar that he has lost nmo status at the Ministtry

where his cmoluments have increased in the ordinary course although his is

no longar engaged in ficld surveys for the ministry.

It cannot therefore
be said that he 1s at risk in losing his efiplovment therc.
art-time private practice

No doubt his
n

has been partly cut back, to what extent we are

told; but the surgical preocedures yet to be undertaken ought tc restore
his

‘7 a state to be a

08 4 dent.

The additional emoluments which sccondment to the Canadian
Prgje\

suld have earved is immaterial to this head of

assessment,
Manderson~Jones cited a number of comparable awards form Mre. Khan's
Digast O -
veme Court awards Voilume 11.
Hundred an

He then suggested a sum of Two
ty Thousand Dollars ($240,000.00) for pain and suffering as well
as Sixty Th

Dellars ($00,000.00) for loss of amenitics.
ov erlooks the

This submission
rhat an award must cover these heads collectively and
although ap a¥

- reflect worth in money of the day, the figume suggested
are wholly umred
pirst, £

i

Two recent awards only will I abstract.
Awarded on 15th Jan

-026 Vialters v, West Indies Alliance Trust Co. Ltd.
1.
Comminuted frx

R right pﬁyer left 1ibia, fibula, proximal right femur
right ¢ . pormancmity lover left forearm and left leg; right
1imb shﬁie;_arthritis. A disability 15% to 207, Likely to develop
" 0;&2&%52_3:~§2l13952~§“fferi“g' loss of amenities $150,000.00

- 1a A% 25th Januar 1191
. of tibia and ys 1591,
Fracture @

ynable tn wear orihe),
great toec.

Fracture proximal phalanx right
Lawing * uraat L9%ith comfort limp., Dragging of
~1a
foipe Limbe B
r-i'%nt L o men OO

Award - ?KJU»“”O° third toes.
Ynable

Female, 11 year old.



———

Lt

- 10 =

The indication ie¢ that plaintiff is unlikely to develop osteao-

arthritis. In all the circumstances the level of the award should be

One Hundred and Fifty Thoucand Dollars ($150,000.C2).

Defendant's counter-claim

By exhibit 5 in evidence, by consent, the assessed amount of

damages accrulng te the defendant bank is Twenty-one Thousand and 3eventy

Dollars ($21,070.00), 35ince each side is liable for one~half the damages,

‘fendant Bank will have » judgment of Ten Thousand, ¥ive Hundred and

1 . fi e ear o ; e
ty~five Dollars ($153,525.00) on the counter-claim which when set off

2
282 plaintiff’s special domages of one-half Thirty-orne Thousand; Five
tundi . el , . aq - .
ind Seventy~-five Ooliars ($31,575.00) will leave in the latter’s
favour .
1 judgment as {ollows:
S

1 damages ot #ive Thousand, Five Hundred sud Fifty-two Dollars
and Fifty e
($5,552,50) with interest at the rate of 3% per annum from
10th Julys
7 date of judgment.
e a
Genexs | ‘
.. eu of one-half of One Hundred and leventy~five Thousand
Nollars ($1755°
y ,éwhich iz Eighty-seven Thousand, ¥ive Hundred Dollars
(i’%? abOOaOU) Wit
o ©F At 3% on tue sum of Seventy-filve Thousand Dollars
(§75,000.00) £XOF
pary, 1985 until date of judgment.
TR EBach party ¥
o defi to bear own costs, the one day's costs previously
awarded ©

ving waived.

O U



